508438634 03/14/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI94267

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robotica Inc.	03/05/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Design & Assembly Concepts, Inc.	
Street Address:	10949 East Crystal Falls Parkway	
City:	Leander	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78641	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12767024

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9725160030

Email: mail@smithipservices.com

Correspondent Name: Dr. Marlin R. Smith Address Line 1: 5196 Hwy 276 West

Address Line 2: Suite B27

Address Line 4: Royse City, TEXAS 75189

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DAC-03C1US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracie Richardson
SIGNATURE:	Tracie Richardson
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=20240306 Assignment Signed#page1.tif source=20240306 Assignment Signed#page2.tif source=20240306 Assignment Signed#page3.tif source=20240306 Assignment Signed#page4.tif source=20240306 Assignment Signed#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066773 FRAME: 0563

508438634

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robotica, Inc., a Texas corporation with offices at 13631 Cardinal Flowers Drive, Cypress, Texas 77429 (hereinafter "Assignor") is an owner of the patents identified in Schedule I hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents") and has used the trademarks identified on Schedule II hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Design & Assembly Concepts, Inc., a Texas corporation with offices at 10949 East Crystal Falls Parkway, Leander, Texas 78641 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring any and all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, the Trademarks and any registrations thereof, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which are symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE:

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee effective as of March 1, 2024, the undersigned Robotica, Inc. does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Design & Assembly Concepts, Inc., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the Patents listed in Schedule I hereto, including the right to claim priority to the Patents, and in and to the Patents and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries that claim priority to any of the Patents; and in and to all original, validated and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries that claim priority to any of the Patents; and in and to all utility models, industrial models, certificates of invention, and designs that claim priority to any of the Patents;

Assignor agrees that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to the improvements disclosed in the Patents and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and vesting title to said improvements and all applications for

patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee effective as of March 1, 2024, the Assignor hereby transfers and assigns unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks listed in Schedule II hereto and any registrations thereof, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this Intellectual Property Assignment this ______day of March, 2024.

Assignor

ROBOTICA, INC

by: JAY DUGAT, President

ACCEPTED this _____ day of March 2024.

Assignee

DESIGN & ASSEMBLY CONCEPTS, INC.

by: MARK GANNINGER, President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, the undersigned witness, on this day personally appeared JAY DUGAT, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, on this ______ day of March, 2024.

CINDY REYNAL
Notary ID #11858509
My Commission Expires
February 24, 2028

Witness Signature

Witness Name

Witness Address

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, the undersigned witness, on this day personally appeared MARK GANNINGER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, on this ______ day of March, 2024.

Witness Signature

Witness Name

williess maine

Witness Address

SCHEDULE I—PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date	Country
Automated Box Opening Apparatus	7720567	May 18, 2010	US
Automated Box Opening Apparatus	8463428	June 11, 2013	US
Automated Box Opening Apparatus	EP1958112	April 30, 2014	EP*

^{*} EP1958112 is validated in Ireland, France, Great Britain and Germany

SCHEDULE II—TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
ABOT	4114902	March 20, 2012	US
ABOT M ₁ S	n/a		
ABOT M ₁ D	n/a		
ABOT M ₁ SJ	n/a		
ABOT M ₁ DJ	n/a		